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August 6, 1999

" Mr. Fred Pomerantz
TD Rowe
8134 Capwell Drive
Qakland, California 94621

Re:  Underground Stiorage Tank Removal Report
8134 Capwell Drive, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 99-6546-002.00

Dear Mr. Pomerantz:

Enclosed please find one original and one copy of the Underground Storage Tank (UST} Removal
Report for two 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs located at 8134 Capwell Drive, Oakland, California.

Please review the report. A copy will be sent to Mr. Stephen Craford, City of Oakland . Fire
Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services (OES).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 638-8400,

Sindgrely, .
1 ) .

< 4l

Stephen Southern
Project Manager

/dds:sps
Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Stephen Craford, OES
Mr. Jeff Deakin, President, DCM

L
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 « Oakland, 61\ 84621 » (510} 638-8400 » FAX: [510) 63B-8404
OAXLAND » LDS ANGELES « SACRAMENTO o SEATTLE
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David R. DeMent, R.G.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT
8134 Capwell Drive
Qakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) was retained by the DCM Construction Services,
Inc., (DCM) to document the removal of two 3,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs) at 8134 Capwell Drive, Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2),

2.0 BACKGROUND

Two 3,000-gallon fiberglass gascline USTs were used to supply fuel to delivery trucks operated
by TD Rowe. According to information provided to ACC by TD Rowe, the USTs had not been
used for approximately 3 years prior to their removal. '

2.1 Previous Site Invﬂitigations
There were no previous investigations regarding the former USTs at the subject site.
3.0 PREPARATION

The UST removal work was performed by state licensed contractor, DCM Construction and .
Services, Inc. (DCM) of California under contractor’s license number A745353, in accordance with
regulatory requirements, ACC documented the subsurface work during the UST removal procedures.
‘Appropriate elements of the work were observed by representatives of the City of Oakland Fire
Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services. '

4.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES
4.1 Preparation

Prior to UST removal, DCM applied for and received approval from OES to remove both USTs
on April 6, 1995 (permit number 36-99). On April 16, 1999, DCM removed the two USTs.
Approximatefy 950 gallons of residual gasoline and water was removed from one tank and
transported by Clearwater Environmental under manifest number 98530345 for disposal. Prior to
removal, DCM personnel inerted each UST with approximately 400 pounds of dry ice. The lower
explosion limit and the percent oxygen of the UST were determined using a GasTech®
- combustible gas indicator calibrated to hexane. The USTs were spherical in shape and DCM
determined that one of the USTs had damaged fittings.

- 4.2 UST Removal

The removal of the USTs was overseen by Mr. Stephen Craford, OES, Upon removal, each UST
was inspected and found to be intact. No holes were observed in either of the USTs; however, it
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appeared that fittings on one of the USTs were damaged. Both USTs were loaded onto one flatbed
truck and hauled by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) of Richmond, California under manifest
number 98751574 to its certified disposal facility. After transportation to ECI, each UST was
cleaned and rendered harmless. Copies of all permits, manifests, and certifications are attached as
Appendices 1 and 2. ,

Upon removal of the USTs, the excavation was inspected by ACC and by Mr. Craford. The
excavation was approximately 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered in
the pit at varying elevations ranging from approximately 4 feet bgs to 6 feet bgs. Groundwater at
the sitc was observed to be directly affected by tidal fluctuations. Significant staining was
observed and petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected. Based on these observations, Mr.
Craford directed ACC to collect four grab soil samples from excavation sidewalls and one grab
groendwater sample from the excavation pit.

4.3 Observed Soil

The soil observed within the excavation consisted of brown silty sand (SM) which was medivm dense
and unstable along the sidewalls of the UST. The UST was surrounded by pea gravel.

4.4 Sample Collection

On April 16, 1999, samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavaton at the soil-
groundwater interface. The samples were identified as TDR-Pit-N, -S, -E, and -W and TDR-Pit. In
addition, ope eight-point composite sample was collected from stockpiled soil generated from the
excavation, identified as TDR-SP1 through SPS.

- After collection, all samples were immediately covered with Teflon® tape and tight fitting plastic end
caps, labeled, and transported to Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab), a state-certified analytical laboratory.
The soil samples were analyzed in accordance to the Tri-Regional Water Quality Contrel Board
Guidelines for gasoline USTs. The analyses included fotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
{TPHg) by EPA Method 8020 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method SW846 8020A, methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260, and total lead by
EPA Method 6010. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. Copies of
the laboratory analytical results and chain of custody record are attached as Appendix 3.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Analytical results of the water and soil samples collected during UST removal activities indicate
clevated concentrations of TPHg along the north wall of the excavation and within the
groundwater present in the excavation. The ratic of TPHg to benzene in sample TDR-Pit-N and
the lack of BTEX in the remaining soif samples indicate the gascline is aged and is degrading.

AT
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6.0 OVEREXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

Due to elevated concentrations of TPHg along the north wall of the excavation, the original scope of
work was modified in order to expand the north wall of the original excavation by approxirnately 4
fest. Overexcavation occurred on April 29, 1999. Approximately 150 tons of petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted soil were removed. Seil discoloration and strong odors were observed and
detected during overexcavation.

On April 29, 1999, two seil samples were collected from the north wall of the excavation at the soil-
groundwater interface and identified as TDR-NWall-1 and TDRNWall-2. After collection, all
samples were immediately covered with Teflon® tape and tight fitting plastic end caps, labeled, and
transported to Chromalab. The samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and total lead.
Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and chain of custody record are attached as Appendix 3.

Analytical results indicate that overexcavation activities successfully removed residual petrolenm
hydrocarbon constituents present in soil. Based on the results, no further excavation was performed
at the site. :

Prior to bakefilling the excavation and in an attempt to remove as much impacted groundwater as
possible, the excavation was pumped out on May 18, 1999. Approximately 800 gallons of water was
vacuum pumped into a truck and transported offsite for treatment and disposal. The surface of the
water was skimmed in order to remove as much product as possible. A grab grousdwater sample
(Pit-2} was collected and submitted to Chromalab for analysis of TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, aod total
lead. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical
results and chain of custody record are attached as Appendix 3.
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TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SampleID | TPHg | Benzene. | Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes | MTBE Lead
mg/kg | mg/kg mg/kg Benzene | mg/kg mg/kg | mg'kg
AR mp/ky 1. -
TDR-Pit-N 5900 ND 83 66 420 ND 3.8
TDR-Pit-§ 10 ND ND ND ND 42% 10
TDR-Pit-E 73 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TDR-Pit-W ND ND ND ND ND 57/32%* 6.1
‘TDR-SP1- 84 ND ND ND ND ‘ND ND
SP8
TDR-NWall-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7
TDR-NWall-2 | ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6
Notes: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
* = laboratory analysis confirms tertiary butyl alcoho! (TBA)
** = laboratory analysis confirms TBA/MTBE
ND = below laboratory reporting limits _
TABLE 2 - WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
- Sample D .| TPHg- | Benzere | Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylenes | MIBE |- Lead. .
: mg/kg- | mghkg mg/kg Benzene mg/kg | mglkg mg/ke.
' mg/kg -
TDR-Pit 99,000 220 300 1,500 14,000 ND 0.82
Pit-2 3,200 40 3.1 11 54 ND 0.037

Notes: pg/l. = micrograms per Liter = ppb = parts per billion
ND = below laboratory deteciion limits

Analytical results from the pit water sample collected after overexcavation (Pit-2) indicate a

original water sample.

significant reduction in concentrations of TPHg and BTEX constituents when compared to the
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7.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Twe 3,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs were removed from the subject property. Elevated
concentrations of TPHg were detected along the porth wall of the excavation at the soil/groundwater
interface. In addition, elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundwater in
the excavation. Following overexcavation of the UST pit, concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in soil
decreased to below laboratory reporting limits. After removal of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater, concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in water also decreased significantly.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to the removal of an active source, it is anticipated that residoal TPHg and BTEX concentrations
will continue to decrease over time. Groundwater in the excavation is not considered to be potable
and has little or no beneficial use. Based on these factors, ACC recommends no additional action for
this site and requests OES to grant this site regulatory case closure.
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9.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions
in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented
herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting. -
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Fhotograph 2: View of USTs Loaded Oato the Flathed Truck
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Photograph 4: View of North Wall of UST Excavation
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CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE FREVENTION BUREAU
250 Frank Ogawa Plaze, Ste. 3341
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2032
(510) 238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS
In the CITY OF OAKLAND

Bequest Snbmlttal Date:

FLEASE CIRCLE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application I3 hereby

) Tnstall (¢} Repair (d) Modify (&) Abandon/Closein Placs A
(h‘:] Fuel ait - {d) tank{s) and cxcavetlc, comenciog:

(I) four feet Inside the eurd Line*; (b) inside the property line; (c) sboveground; g; mnnd tan
“Inslde curb Iine, pleate attock copy of sidewatk/excavation permit from PLANNING

de for penmut to:

on the Epe side of St/Ave. S0P fest S of ROLANIE #Yg W
Site Address: S5 134 GHFEL DEIVE Present storage i

owner:_ 1T ) ROUWIE, Add w 310)
“ ’“'%Eﬂﬂ%%%ﬁzr“mm
Applicant: DCMW Coustbprvion)  Address 7172 %%Bﬂ_ﬂﬂ&éﬁﬁﬁi

puBLn,c

Sidewalk sorface to be disturbed X Nember of Tanks__Z-  Capaclty 300¢ _ Galions ea.

Remarks
PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (A4 applicants must have a Cily Business License Permily)
= (%) Copies of Closare Plans for nndergronnd tank removai(s)
" (X)Sets of plans and (1) copy of specificationy for above ground tank removal
(2) Sets of plans and (2) scts of spplication packets for underground tank installation/miodifications
(2) Sets of plans for ahaveground tack installation
copy or prepare to show Planning and Boikilog approval for ahavegronnd tank removsl :ud unk
Tepair
NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION ¥ YL
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE :
’ FOR OFFICE, ISE ONLY

Permid No, Amt,
Cupices to: Electrical Inspection Ck# Cash b
Receiptit Hecv'd B

reviisas




:

DCM CONST

92580836969

@5/B1/1997 11:18

=S %ﬂmﬁd s ---——mndfnf@;ﬁ%
3 FIRE PREVENTION Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Ta S

A

BUREAU Oakland, California  April 6, 1999
250 Frank Ogawa Plazs, Ste. 3341
Oakland California 94612-2032 Tank Permit Number; 36-99
Permission Is H:rabjsr Wﬂ l]i:
Remove gasoline Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: property Line.

On The: east side of Capwell Dr., 500 feet south of Roland Wy.

Site Address: 8134 Capwell Dr. Present Storage:
Owner: TD Rowe Address: 8134 Capwell Dr., 94621 Phone: 562-9792
Applicant:DCM Construction Address: 7172 Regional St., #139 Dublin, 94568 Phone:(925) 803-6969
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Distorbed : X No.(H{Tanks 2 Capacity 3000 Gallons, Each
Remarks -

e — ——l—l————_—r-_____..___ e e
Thia Permit B Granted Jo Accordanee With Exinting Clry Ondinanors, Owmer Hertby Agrees Ta Remave Tanks On Discoatdoasnes OF Use Or When Natifled By The Clty Authorities Whes tnsmlllng,

Reruoylog Or Repuirizg Taoks, No Open Flame T Be Qn Ot Near Premitses,

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
Type Of Inspection:
Inspected And Passed On:

UST/AST Installations/modificati By:
Approved: M%&f%@@ Pressure Test: Inspecied By: Date:
M Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:

Inspection Fee Paid: § 640.00

Received By: D. Clemons ck#1375 Rec#784698 Secondary Contsinment & Sump Testing:
Inspected By: Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Burean 238-3851 é g
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OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY, OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

UNIFORM UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE INSPEGTION REPORT
GF?9 .

' Zacility Name___ ‘“FL:»_ Ronde Stte |D. No._ ———
Address__ AJ VA CNpuiel City_ % Zp FHd)
* Project Cantact__S5# 1T CAMTE RALL., Contact Phone No.

| Tank D No. \ '2

Size - - 2. 00
5 ] UB“) b}

Construcﬁcﬁ Material (A Fj' 6L
Single/Double Wall - < S .
Backfill Type NONG - D Pe~N
Oxygen <10% 7 CT 9, ' ) % °f
LEL <20% ol O

t Tank Condition é'{._',‘?/ ) r £

Y S o
SoillGroundwater Condition 25 -
P e LT T frace

Sofl Sampla Depth (3( 1 G T
Number and Description of | | H ;O =T = o
SoilGroundwater Samples <7D Al
(indicate Sample Locations | - . . .
on Site Play.) 3 S - i o e
iplng: insed/T d Rinaate: hiﬁpedm Manifest

Fflphg o R efhﬂCapps E?ransponer Nzma Same as on Application

Tank and Piping Transport: bé\hipped on Manifest (0 Vehicia Harwaste Cerfificate Gurrant

’ 0 Samples Refigerated
- Sempling: O Evidence Tape  phGhain of Custody: Pipeline O Yes,QNo (I no, explain why in Corments.j
Samples Taken 0 Soit Stored on Bamed Plaslic and Covered.
Disposition of Tank Contenta ’.'oé LS‘,:.‘L“:-\: T L Trine0) ,

Commenis/Spscial Conditions & I & -

SANGS By ACC T G g S ey
Sile Plen: O AMached

inspector . (Lf\ii‘-a 120 Agency C§ SN Oate "" : !{5 ' ﬂlﬁi Start Time AL/ Stop timal | %J’

Sigrature of Contraclor/Authocized Agsm_ﬂ' T y}l‘ Data L - Page _  of
Vi '
if

(Undrgret7}
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NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

., [Iwestels asbesios waste, cnmplelaSedinnsl 0, MandIV. No_ 4&537
- _ If wagte is HQ'[asbeslus waste..aomplete oniy Sections I, 7T end IIL

: '.E: . b, GenaratingLocalion. mm

w3 5 ”ﬁ l |
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- R RLT #
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' D T - TRUCK
. 0O - OTHER
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applicabla regulalions; AND, Il the waste Is & irestment resldue of 3 previousty restricied hazardous waste subject 1o the Land Dispessl | Y - YARDS
Restriclions, | eariify and warrant hat the waste has baen lreated in gecondence with the requirementa of 40 CFR Pan 268 andis no longera | M? - CUBIC METERS
hazardotss waste as definad by 40 GFR Par 261, : 'g' - %lc YARDS
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a. [iscrepancy Indication Space:
| hareby corlily that the above named material has boen accepted end to the bes! of my knowledge the foregokg is rue and aceurats.
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4 Operator's 'Name: 4 _ b. Op_eralol's * Phone No.:

G Opai’abr‘s Address:- i % ) % s s : ' . .
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applicalie reguiations; AND, If the waste Is a ealmerd reskiue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject lo the Lend Disposat Y - YARDS
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o
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o. Discrepancy Indicalion Space; .
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HF’ NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

I wasle is ashestos wasie, complele Sections 1, Ii, Il and 1V. No. 4 D 5 3 9
_#.:- o It wasle Is NOT asbestes wasts, complote onlySaetionsl Mand M.
B T v ——— - v Forhe A S e o, e
Seclion ==~y 7 s L ev o U GENERATOR (Ganantor S SlTol Sechort Tz ! i -:&wﬂ:..’"‘m'ﬁ -?,,'q&ﬁ}ﬂ" R
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(A % |
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q. Owner's Name:j'f‘ﬁ M '( ' “ h. Owner's Phone No.: h C M q LS’I* 9036 qé?
7 ; TIPE

5 f\ :
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Soi L e
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: i horeby cartity that lhe above named material ks nol a hezardous wasts as defined by 40 CFR Pad 261 or UNITS

any applicable siste law, has bean propaity describad, classified and packaged. and & in propar condiion lor trancportation necording to | P - POUNDS
appHicabie regulations; AND, If the waste is a treatment resfdue af & pravicusly resiricted hazardous wasle subject to Ihe Land Dispogai | Y - YARDS
* Restrittions, | cenlly and warran! that the wasla has been irealad in accordanca with tha requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a M® - CUBIC METERS

nazandous wasle ag defined by 40 CFR Pad 261. ¥Y? - CUBIC YARDS
O - OTHER
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b. Address: Ps. )7‘3 225 2)?_? L Address:

Apany im 45378~ 03371
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€. Operator's * Address: K\

d. Special Handling Instructions and addifional information;
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marked, a0 labolél; and are in all respects in proper condiilon for Yransport by Wghway acconding to epplicable intemetional ind govamment regutalions,
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BF’ NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If wste Is asbesios waste, completa Seclions I, 1L, 1t and IV, No. 4 O 5 d 3
. If wasle is NOT asbestos waste, complete enly Sections 1. IT and 11 :
BORtIORTEAT "2t 7 v/ GENERATOR (Gahsralor complets ol Seeibrt~ ity St T e 3

a. Gene@wfﬁ;e: hC‘nfi . b. Generating Location: _S)f L
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g Owner's Name: IEM ea Kz K h. Owner's Phone No.: C?’ZSP:C%’Z - éqé f
u " TYEE

» smwsstecooe |00 |A] (410 510 [@|/ f’f 7‘ Iﬁ S|/ 100 Containers DP - BneHo s
. ) 1B - BAG
I Description of Wasle: ‘go’ L i k. Quanti Us No.  TYPE {BA - 6MIL PL?VSR.T;BAG
' of
T - TRUCK
. O_- OTHER
- . GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: 1 hareby cartity that Ihe above named matarial is not § hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFF Part 261 or UNITS
any applicable stale law, has been propedy desciibed, classilied and packaged, end is In proper condion lor transportalion according la | P - POUNDS
applicabla regulations; AND, Hf Lhe waste Is a treatment residue of a previcusly restricted hazardous waste subiect o the Land Disposal | Y - YARDS
Restrictions, | certily and warmant that the waste has been weated In accordance wilh the requirements of 40 GFR Part 268 and is no tongera | M - CUBIC METERS
tazanious wasle s delined by 40 GFR Parl 261, ¥? - CUBIC YARDS
C - OTHER
Gensrator Aulharized Agent Name Signalure Shipmant Date
Sectionll. .~ - -~ TRANSPORTER {Gunsiator complote < Jansborer ecmpOIBe g ) .- . Gt oo
TRANSPORTER 1 TRANSPORTER 1l

& Name: 6'3 %CJL/} UG_ ~ h. Name:
b. Address:sgl-g 7‘:’ ‘mef Awun ‘w/‘?—;,{ i Address: .

LR ity A gy
c. DrlvarN‘amafﬂue: ﬁﬁﬂéﬁ&pip&:‘: ‘-ﬁ:"‘f}/l— ‘ ) j- Driver Name / Title:
d. Phone No,:-j7o - %75" ‘?ﬁq m:.”‘;'r:::k Na:AﬁL k. Phone No.: Fﬁ:";fmﬂ:f”o-!,—__

. Veticle Licanse No. / State: 6]34‘3}25’ 2 m. Vehicle License No. / State: _ :
Acknowledgement of Recaipl of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.

x_ HyL AN 71 . .

. Driver Sipnaise i ] Shiomant Date _ Oriva: Elgnatur — . _

SOOI =2 et e e T DESTINATION T&anatatorcompisies ato- fesinailon gha conpiaies w11 e e e Y

. @ Site Name: 2 ¢. Phone No.:

b. Physical Address: _qud 9] /é@ﬂﬂ d. Mailing Address:
WA

o, Discrepancy indication Spate:
I hareby cerlily tha! the above named material has beon accepted amdio-lhe best of my knowledga tha foregoing is trua and accurate.
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8. Operator's * Name: b. Cperators * Phone No.:
¢ Operalor's * Address: i

d. Spectl Handling Instruslions an\:'&._additianal information;

OPERA ATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of Lhis coasignment are lully and accaralaly deseribed abova by propar shipping name end ere classified, packed,
marked, and labalell; and sre In all respacts In propar eandition for lranspan by highway according to appiicable interational and govamment ragulations.
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BFI " NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

I waste is asheslos waste, complete Sections 1. )L 11 and 1V. NO. [; 8 5 2 1
If wasie Is NOT asbestos wasle, compieta only Sections 1. 11 and 1IL

mm@mr P B GENERATOR Heriondsor bomplated'ai of Sacony:. ., 1 i AT FRA T

&. Genarator Name' T-'D KGW E b. Generating Location: '--Dh BT o
. -J ‘
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G- - - L e= - T S i F e et
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ar WRAP
o ) l " T - TRAUCK
‘ : i 3 . 0 - OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby cerlfy that Ina sbove named malerial is nol a hazardous wasts as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or LINITS
eny appicable stale law, has bean propery described, classifisd and packaged, and is In proper condiion lor mnspornion according v | P - POUNDS
epplicable reguiations: AND, If the wasle i5 a treatment residue ol a previcusly sesiicisd hazardows waste stbjecl 1o the Land Disposat | Y~ YARDS
Resirictions, | cedity ant warrant tha) ihe wasla hes baan Wrsated in ancardance with the requitemenis of 40 CFR Par 288 and is no longera | M* - CUBIC METERS
harardous waste as detined by 40 CFR Par 261. ¥? - CUBIC YARDS
QO - OTHER
_ Gensmator Authorized Agenl Name Sipnature Shipment Date
SECtIOﬂ"ﬂ' wnmimins T T - TRANSPORTER (Ganomior complots a-d n@“;_me eporler teomplalo e ) - L IR T TR
=, THANSPOHTEFH s LN TRANSPORTER 11
vy et { YTC) ", - el 4
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i L™ L - “ .._"'-'"'. . - e e . - Pt ma —1 = e A w b m 4 s rmm .....,4.'}_.......-,.... [ ——
c. Diver Nama / Titla: j. Driver Name / Title: (L)( "”( /;/"-(v/
PRINT / TYPE PRINT / TYPE /&‘_ >
d. Phone No.: e TmuckNoo | k Phone Mo.; I. Truck MNo.: ;
-~ - T
1. Vahicio Ligens® No. / Slate: oo | th. Vehicle License No. / Stale: GAH /L) 23
Acknowkedgement of Receip! of Materlals. Acknowledgemant ol Aeceipt of Materials.
s | D 2. al¢[ A
Dsiver Signatwe Shipmartz Date Dﬂve.ﬁ'ﬂ!“ Shipmant Date
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o e Py -t
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i/ eV Y
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c. Operator's * Addiess: .
* ¢ Special Haridling Instructions and addilional information: u\

OPERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: [ heraby deciare that the centenis of this cangignment are fully end accuraiely describsd abava by praper shipping name and e dasslned. paduld
rnarked, 4nd iabalad, and are in gl 1espects in proper candition for iransport by highway according to applicable inlemational ard govemmant reguiations, e
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CLEARWATER
ENVIRONMENT&L-MANAGEMENT INC.
P.O. Box 7420 N Fremont, CA 84537-7420 Bill of Lading
(B00) 499-3676" Fax (510) 744-9341 ivoice # 1 3306
CARQOCO7013 _
o Jf /K, //7;7
Bit LING INFORMATION JOB SITE, e
Ny B v < — NAME / PO R CASH
(i el TR s //nmm |
AIRESS, . ..., . - . £ ADDRE St CUSTOMEREPAID®
_ 1 //‘:,('_‘{i e / A . '_r. %-’f ){/ e y‘:',,zc_r' !“-";/ 7 o :_r R ?“;lq(r;';
QT y oL STATE 7P 7. / STATE 7P |PROMES
I S B N i I P T O T A 4 | ‘
PIHONENQ, .- ' PHONENO. . CUSTOMER 1D NO:
{ L {*} " “':--:' __—: '.;"J f/ = (~—4 /_ ) 4-.-'! -(""-‘i}' ’ -(' -'Iif o
PR YDLUCT PROPER [WASTE MANIFEST NUMBER | QUANTITY JUNITS IPRICE ANMOUNT
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION | CODE
Us «d Oll, Non-RCRA Hazawdous ‘
iz ste, Liquid 21 GAL.
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" CHROMALAB, INC.

Emdronmental Servicas (SDB)

Apxil 19, 1999 Submission #: 9%04206
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 15, 1999

re: 1 sample for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: sSOIL Extracted: April 19, 1999
Sampled: April 14, 1999 Run#: 18375 Analyzed: April 1%, 19899
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT  SPIFKE FACTOR -
Spl# CLIENT 8PL ID (mg /Kq) (mg/Rq) (mg/Kg) (%)
236780 TDR-SP1-~SP8 N.D, 5.0 N.D. 104 1

Barekzai ' i %a

Analyst ' : Operations Manager

% LR
A 510-638-8404 ru o o )
s ‘ 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 MOI4 0:4C0405 LA 15:18
{525) 484-1910 = Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Fedgmal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
April 19, 1995 Submission #: 9204206

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 15, 1998 .
: re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SWB846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-SP1-SP8

Spl#: 238780 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 14, 1999 Run#: 18382 Analyzed: April 16, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE . {ug/Rq) {ug/Eqg) (ug/Ra) (%)
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCCOHOL {TBA) N.D. 3000 N.D. - 500
D(GETHY;;, TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 3000 N.D. 85.2 500

MTBE
DI-ISOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE)} N.D. 6100 N.D, -- 500
E(:TTHE%) TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 3000 N.D. - 500

¥
‘]{I'ERTI})\RY AMYL METHYL ETHER N.D. 3000 N.D. - 500

TAME }

Note: Reporting Limits Increased Due To Matrix Interference.
%{
June Zhao Mf;hael Veroc 46:1’
Analyst Operations Manager
%
510-638-8404 m oun 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 84566-4755 \ ——

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

T———————
Envitonmental Services (SDB)

April 19, 1959 Submission #: 9904206

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL -CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 15, 1999 :

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1920 / BOls5Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-SP1-5P8

Spl#: 236780 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: April 14, 1989 Run#:18383 Analyzed: Bpril 19, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FPACTOR
ANALYTE . (mg /Eq) {mg/Kq) (aney /Rey) (%)
GASOLINE 84 5¢ N.D. 130 5
BENZENE N.D. 3.1 N.D, _ 115 5
TOLUENE W.D. 3.1 N.D. 118 5
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 3.1 N.D 115 5
XYLENES N.D. 3.1 N.D 111 5
i 7
Craig zinger Michael Verona
Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager
.i:’\ L]
5\10-638-8404 #1502 BTENQCO220 .
: 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Galifornia 94566-4756 P

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157 )
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Services {SDB) [DOHS 1054)

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanion, Califomia 94566-4756

510/484-1919 « Facsimlle 510/454-1095
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CHROMALAB, INC.

w——-’—
_ Environmental Services (SDB)

April 22, 1899 Submission #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atfen: Stephen Scuthern , : :
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-E :
Spl#: 2372382 : Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: April 16, 1999 Run#: 18448 Analyzed: April 21, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESOLT SPIFKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Eqg} {ug[Kg) (ug/Kea} (%)
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL {TBA N.D. 4 -N.D. -— 9
l\(lﬁ'ggg%. TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 46 N.D. 83.9 9
DI-ISCOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE) N.D. 52 N.D. - 9
E(?T%) TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 46 N.D,. - S
TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER N.D. 46 N.D. -— 5
(TAME)
Note: Reporting bimits Increased Due To Matrix Interference. Surrogate
' Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.
7 7
. 7
June Zhao _ Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
i %
510—-38-8404 P Mr 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94568-4756 ' VD80 C:0C0405 JIEWE] 11:59

{925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Fedaral 1D #88-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

w———-——
Emrnjonmentat Sorvices (SDB)
April 22, 1999 : Submission #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Scuthern
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-W

Spl#: 237253 . Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Rpril 16, 199%% Run#: 18448 Analyzed: April 21, 19%8%
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT " LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE PFAUTOR
ANALYTE ___ ng/Kq) (ua/Kqg) {ug/Kqg) (%)
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHCOL {TBAa] 57 5.0 N.D. -- 1
DiIETIﬁI% TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER 32 5.0 N.D. 83.9 1
MT '
DI-ISOPROPYL, ETHER (DIFPE) N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
BETI!-'IEE) TERTIARY BUTYI, ETHER N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
E
TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
(TAME) '
June Zhao Miéhael Verona
Analyst ' Operations Manager
Y
-638- ‘ ' X
510-638-8404 m wm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756 Y060 8000405 JEWEI 1150

(925) 484-1819 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——
Envirenmental Services (SDB)

Aapril 22, 1999 - Submisgion #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999 ,
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-N

Spl#: 237254 Matrix: S0IL
Sampled: April 16, 1999 Run#: 184486 Analyzed: April 21, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
: ; RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/Kq) (ug/Rq) {(ug/Kq) (%)

TERTTARY BUTYL AT.COBOL (TBA N.D. 60 N.D. -- 11

D?Emgg‘ﬁ. TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 60 - N.D. 83.8 11

DI-ISOPROPYL ETHER {DIPE) N.D. 120 ~ N.D. -- 11

E}%) TERTTARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 60 N.D. -- 11

TERTIARY AMYL METHY}.. ETHER N.D. 60 N.D. ' -- 11

{TAME)

Note: Reporting Limits Increased Due To Matrix Interference. Surrogate
Recoveries demongkrate Matrix interference. :

T g7
June Zhao Michael Vexona
Analyst ' ' Operations Manager
Y
-638- Y
510-638-8404 m o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Voud 10t S 1258

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1095
Federal [D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

R st
Environmantal Services {SDB)
April 22, 1999 Submission #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-§

Spl#: 237255 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 16, 1999 Run#: 18448 Analyzed: April 21, 1999
' : REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPYRE FAQTOR
ANATLYTE {va/Rq) {(ug/Kq) {(ug/Eq) {%)
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL (TBA a2 36 N.D. - 7
DE[E:TH%}; TERTITARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 36 N.D. 83.9 7
MTB .
DI-ISOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE) N.D. 72 N.D. - 7
E(:gH’gL) TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 36 N.D, -—- 7
TBE
TERTIARY AMYIL. METHYL ETHER N.D. 36 N.D. -- 7
{TAME)
Note: Reporting Limits Incressed Due To Matrix Interference.
o2
-
Juné Zhao Michael Vercna
Analyst Operations Manager
%

310-638-8404 v wm 1220 Quarry Lane\- Pleasanton, California 94586-4756 [PRS——

(925} 484-1918 « Facsimile (§25) 484-1006
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmental Services (SDB}

April 23, 1999 Submission #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern :
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 85260 Modified

rClient Sample ID: TDR-PIT

Spl#: 237251 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: April 16, 1999 Run#: 18485 Analyzed: April 22, 1999

REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE : ug/L 13} o /1) (%)

TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL (TBA N.D. 500 N.D. - 100

?ETHE? TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 500 N.D. 93.8 100

DI-ISOPROPYL: ETHER (DIPE} N.D. 1000 N.D. - 100

%ggg%)TERTIARY BUTYI. ETHER N.D. 500 N.D. - 100

TERTIARY AMYL, METHYL ETHER N.D. 500 N.D. - 100

{TAME) .

Note: Reporting bimits Increased Due To Matrix Interference.

-

4.

June Zhao Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
4
\

510-638-8404 m wne 1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Californla 94566-4756 Y080 DLU0405 SEWE 1048

(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal (D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

w—""'
Environmantal Services (SDB}

2pril 26, 1999 Submission #: 99504254
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL, CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999

re:; 4 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

: Matrix: SOIL Bxtracted: April 22, 1999
‘Sampled: April 16, 1298 Run#: 18443 Analyzed: April 23, 199%
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL_ID {mg/Kq) (me/Ee) {mg/Raq) (%)
237252 TDR-PIT-E N.D. 5.0 N.D. 102 1
237253 TDR-PIT-W 6.1 5.0 N.D. 102 i
237254 TDR-PIT-N 5.8 5.0 N.D. 102 1
237255 TDR-PIT-S 10 5.0 N.D 102 1
CHRristopher Arndt ' ithael Verona
Analyst ) : Cperations Managexr
1
510-638-8404 ru vime % '
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94568-4756 MDI4 C:0C0405 300 1234

(925) 484-1918 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

w—-—""—
Environmantat Servicas (SDB)
April 26, 1999 - Submigsion #: 9904254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southexrn

Project: T.D,ROWE ' Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: BEPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT :
Spl#: 237251 Matrix: WATER - Extracted: April 22, 1259

Sampled: April 16, 199% - Run#: 18442 Analyzed: April 22, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE TFACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /L) {mq /L) {(ms /L) (%)
T.EAD —= 0.82 0. 0050 N.D. 594 T
arndt %‘i) Verona
Analyst : , Operations Manager
S
510-636-8404 v o 3 ST 000405 O 12205

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4766
{925) 484-1219 = Facsimiie (925) 484-1086
Federal 1 #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
April 26, 1999 Submission #: 9904254
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-W

Spl#: 237253 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 16, 1999 Run#:18414 Analyzed: April 20, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESOULT SPIEKE FACTOR
ANALYTE { K )]
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 96 i
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 i
TOLUENE N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 103 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 il
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
- %

£10-638-~8404 v 0:BTEXAC0220

VIRE 1701

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasantﬁ‘n. Californla 94566-4756
(925) 484-1918 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

A —————
Environrental Sarvices (S0B)

Rpril 26, 1999 Submission #: 9904254
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE | Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 1%, 1999 _

- re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

client Sample ID: TDR-PIT

Spl#: 237251 ) “Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 16, 19599 Runjft:108423 Analyzed: April 21, 1999
REFPORTING - BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} {ug/L) {ugq/L) {%)
GASOLINE o $9000 12000 N.D. g7 250
BENZENE 220 120 N.D. 97 250
TOLUENE 500 120 N.D. 96 250
ETHYL BENZENE 1500 120 N.D. o1 250
XYLENES 14000 120° N.D. 51 2590
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Pprofile. :

Vincent Vancil Mijéael Verona
2nalyst Operations Manager

SLi-628-eatd PU V1220 :BTEXACOZ20
1220 Quatry Lane = Pleasanion, California 94566-4756 T o
(925) 484-1918 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 :

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

w——_ .
Environmentzl Sarvices (SDB)

April 26, 1999 Submission #: 9904254
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 802SMod

Client Sample ID: TDR~PIT-E

Spl#: 237252 Matrix: SOIL .
Sampled: April 16, 19%9 Run#:18503 Analyzed: April 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
’ RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FPAQTOR
ANALYTE _ (mg/Xg) (mq /Eqg) {mq/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE 73 10 N.D. . 106 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 98 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 108 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 106 1
XYLENES N.D. .0.62 N.D. 106 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.
Vét—_\:{:il/ : Micﬁaﬂrona
Analyst Cperations Manager
§ X
510 \63 B-8404 0:BTEXE0220 \
1220 Quarty Lane « Pleasanton, Galliornia 94666-4756 e e

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1095
Federal tD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—-
Environmental Services (SDB}

April 26, 1999
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE 98-6521-001.00

g Project#:
Received: April 19, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1950 / B01S5Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-N

Submisgion f#: 9904254

Splf: 237254 Matrix: SOIL ' :
Sampled: April 16, 199% Run#:18503 Analyzed: April 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ma/Eq) {ma/Kqg) (mg/Kq) {%)
GASOLINE 5900 100 N.D. 106 10
BENZENE N.D. 6.2 N.D. 28 10
TOLUENE 8.3 6.2 N.D. 108 10
ETHYL BENZENE 66 6.2 N.D. 106 10
XYLENES 420 6.2 N.D. 106 10
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gaseoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline

Profile.

Michael Vercna
Operations Manager

Vincent Vancil
Analyst

510-638-8404 Y
-1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756
{925) 464-1915 « Facsimile {025) 484-1096
Federal ID 468-0140157

ruvias Q:BTEXQCO220
VINCE 37405
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CHROMALAB, INC,

#’—-—'—‘
~ Enwvironmantal Services (SDB)
April 26, 1999 Submission #: 9504254

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 19, 1599

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 BO20A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-PIT-8

Spl#: 237255 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 16, 19939 Run#:18503 Analyzed; Rpril 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PFACTOR
ANALYTE {ma/Kq) {ma/Kqg} (mg/Kq) {%)
GASQOLINE 10 10 N.D. 106 1
BENZENE ) N.D. 0.62 N.D. a8 1
TOLUENE N.D. Q.62 N.D. 108 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 106 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.62 W.D. 106 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gageline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.
Vincent Vdncil Michael Verona
Analyst ' Operations Manager
510 63% 8404
‘ 1220 Quarry Lane « Pieasanton, California 94566-4756 ns u:a‘rsvxgr‘sf;n

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

w"— .
Environmantal Sarvicas (SDB) {DOHS 1034)

PROJ. MGR ﬁ:&_?ﬂ_&l <o UTHEEA

1220 Quary Lang » Pleasanton, Cafifomia 94566-4756
510/484-1918 « Facsimile 510/484-1096

1

oate Lo f“‘?i"—‘? cl‘

ANALYSIS HEPORT

ATt

Chain of Custody

PAGE | or_}

LU=

_ & 2 = -
COMPANY  ACC Environmentat Consultants = g (8 w § ol £ 2
- B = < -
aooaess 7977 Capwell Drive, Sulte 100 =8| 81513 091558+ wi 3 4] |2 g
Oakland, California 94621 |85 ES 219 %m ;§ 2 & S 3 £l £ |5 £
' il b g 2zs|Ggfd2|0ow] S| 5 51 = 13 ]
SRERS G URg (Puouenoé £8 éE _~‘-ﬂ§§;§ E‘,‘Eéﬁ ad % %gg ' E‘ 2iRsl 2133 o
(510) 838-840 sg-g;&,jg Zo|d2|281ER)2gl 2|82 [83| W] B[ & |22 2|88 G
axnoy  j3 8 Enﬁﬁaﬁé E&lZsian 2(g2 ;g o 2 =8 =2 E',: 8
(610) 638-8404 TFFT: 2& Eégg NEFIGE Ex{z g EIEG] 3 |26 § &3 2
PLE 10 o ataix ereserv. A B E£>2§3.-2-.n-h“-‘a‘.a§x MEHIERIEE w e Z
— A-
Tom-PiT s 11230 o [Heo X X X 4
ToR-PIT-£ 2so| | | X X X l
TR - PiT - WY 420 ] X X X |
)
e-pm | L lzss | X X X
‘ S 7
PP /‘%ﬁ 1410 |con |Cowo y 3{ X 1)) !
SUBH H5 F5udcSd KEP: F .\'
CLiEwT: ALL -
Wi 04ER/5) q—‘ =
REF #:436868
PRDJECT INFORMATION iyt e e 2 yg% 3
PROUECE HAME ! ;
A Rows TOTAL HO. OF CONVAINERS < e L e
PROIECT HUMBER - HEAD SPACE f,‘é.“'bﬂﬁ g 7{0? TSIONATURE} ) m;u i
89-652.1-C0). & SOuTHER flefq W
Lo REG'G GOOD CONDITION/GOLE %‘I TR e e T R =
Q& -E$21-001 OO | CORFORMS TO RECORD Aer. v . W
| £TANDAR {COuPANY) RPN COMPANT
AT A1 s.oay T? | 2 | 42 |92 | oruen = e
i . . IVED BY 2. | AECEWED BY (LABGRATORY) , ;
| ’ RE) ’/:? ﬂn"%’ FHONA ' /ﬁfr ;
i1 TURE) {TIME] \| E
™ Mo A ot o155
(PRINTED NAME] {OATE) | (PRNTED NAME} ATE) | (PRINTED KAME} T JIATE
—M_“ e ot gt




“————

- CHROMALAB, INC.

_—'—Emnm Services (SDB]
May 5, 19995 ) Submission #; 9904432
ACC ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 30, 1999

: re: 2 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

: Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 3, 1999
Sampled: April 30, 199% Run#: 18609 Analyzed: May 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT BPIKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL _ID m {mg/Ka) {ma/Eg} (%)
238003 TDR-NWAY/, 1 6.7 5.0 N.D. 102 1
232004 TDR-NWALIL 2 5.6 5.0 N.D. 102 1
Shafi Barekzai ) | ik Tam
Analyst ‘ Laboratory Director
L
(~-638-B4
>t 0% o 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756 PIa——

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimlle {925) 484-1096
Fedetal ID #68-0140157




CHROM

w—-—-—
Environmental Services {SDB)

May 4, 1999

ACC ENVIRONMENTAI CONSULTANTS

Atten:

Project:
Receivead:

re:
Method:

Stephen Southern

T.D.ROWE
April 30, 1999

e —

ALAB, INC.

Submiggion #: 9904432

Project#:

One sample for Gasocline BTEX analysis.
SWg46 B020A Nov 1950 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-NWALL 1
239003 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 30, 1998

Spli:

ANALYTE

GASOLINE
BENZENE
TOLUENE

XYLENES

A

Analyst

ETHYL BENZENE

vincent Vancil

98-6521-001.00

Laboratory Director

AN

Run#:18628 Apnalyzed: May 3, 1598

REPORTING BLANEK BLANEK, DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
(ma /RKg) (my/Eq) {(mg/Eq) (%)
N.D,. 1.0 N.D. 91 1
"N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
M.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1

Eric Tam

510-638-8404

1220 Quamy Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94565-4756

{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925} 484-1086

Fedaral ID #68-0140157

5

Fa¥I32 0 :BTEXQRC0220
WIE 1758
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CHROMALAB, INC.

TR —
Environmental Setvices (SDEB)

May 4, 1999 . Submission #: 9904432
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Atten: Stephen Southern

Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 30, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 80202 Nov 19290 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TDR-NWALL 2

Spl#: 239004 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 30, 1999 Run#:18628 Analyzed: May 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTIOR
ANALYTE ' (mof /Kq) (mg/Kq) {mg/Ke) {%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 21 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. i00 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
~ ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1

XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D, a7 1

incent\ Vancil Eric Tam
Analyst Laboratory Director

L
1220 Quany Lane + Pleasanton, California 945663?53

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #66-0140157

- -84
510-b38-8404 mnQ:BTEXQCO220
VINCE 114




CHROMALAB, INC.

r"“‘“
Envimonmenta) Sanvicas (SDB} .
May 5, 1999 Submiggion #: 9904432

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL, CONSULTANTS
Atten:; Stephen Southern _
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: Bpril 30, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analys:.s
Method: EPA SWB46 Method B260 Modified.

Client Sample ID: TDR-NWALL 1

Spl#: 239003 Matrix: SOIL
Samplied: April 30, 1993 Run#: 1B664 Analyzed: May 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTCR
ANALYTE {ug/Kqg} (ug/Xag) (ug/EKq) (%)
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL (TEA N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
IE[E&‘% TERTIARY BUTYL ETHBER N.D. 5.0 N.D. 83.7 1
DI-ISOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE) N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
E(THTB!EL) TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
E
TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
{TAME) . {P\/
Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analyst ' Laboratory Director
kN
\.
510-638-8404 m s ' N
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Californla 84566-4756 VOG0 Q-0ED40S YT 15:04

{925) 484-1819 « Faesimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-01401567



CHROMALAB, INC.

S ="~
Emvironmental Services {SDB)
May 5, 1999 : Submission #: 9904432

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Stephen Southern
Project: T.D.ROWE Project#: 98-6521-001.00
Received: April 30, 1999
re: One sample for Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA SW846 Method 8260 Modified

Client Sample ID: TDR-NWALL 2

. Spl#: 239004 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 30, 1999 Run#: 18664 Analyzed: May 4, 1999
o REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT EPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Eqg) {uq/Ke) {uag /Kq) (%) :
TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL (TBA "‘N.D. 18 N.D. - 3
ﬁ%g% TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER H.D. 18 N.D. 3.7 3
DI-ISOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE) N.D. 35 N.D. -- 3
%%)TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER N.D. 18 N.D. -- 3
TERTIARY AMYL METHYI, ETHER N.D 18 N.D. -- 3
(TAME)
Note: Reporting limits raised due to matrix interference.
Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analyst Laboratory Director
X
510-638-8404 ru wns . . ,
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanion, Califomia 94566-4756 VU50 (OCBAD 1T 18:47

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal iD #58-0140157
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CHROM ALAB, INC. ~ Submission # 1895-05-1164

Environmenta} Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Tast Method:  8260A
Attn,: Stephen Southem Prep Method: 5030
MTBE by GC/MS - EPAB260A
Sample ID:  PIT-2 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-05-1164-001
Project: 6546-002,00 : Recelved: -+ 05/19/1999 17:25
- T.D. ROWE
Extracted:  _ 05/20/19989 19:26
Sampled; 05/18/1998 14;15 QC-Batch: 1990/05/20-02.06
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
MTBE ND 50 ugfl 1.00  |05/20/1999 19:26
Surmrogate(s) _ ' '
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 119.0 76-114 % 1.00 |05/20/1999 19:28] sh
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756 \\
Telephone: (525) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (025) 464-1096

Printed on: 05/26/4993 08:06 : PageZof6




CHROMALARB, INC. ‘Submission #: 1999-05-1164

Envirenmental Services (SDB)
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: Stephen Seuthem Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
MTEBE by GC/MS - EPAB260A
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/05/20-02.06
MB: 1999/05/20-02.06-001 Date Exiracted: 05/20/1699 11:53
Compound Resull Rep, Lirnit Units Analyzed Flag |
Methyl tert=-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugi_ 05/20/1989 11:53
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 1023 76-114 %  |06/2011989 11:53
1220 Quarry Lan; Pleasanton, Californta 84586-4756
Telephone: (925) 1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1036
Printed on: 05/26/1990 08:08

Page 3 of B




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirormental Services (SDB)

*

Submission #: 1999.05-1164

Ta: ACC Environmental Consultanis

Atin.: Stephen Southem

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8015M
8020

Prep Method: 5020

Sample ID:  PIT-2

Project: 6546-002,00
T.D. ROWE

Sampled: 05/18M1999 14:15
Matrix: Water '

Lab Sample 1D: 1999-05-1164-001
Received: 05191999 17:25

Extracted: 05/20/1990 20:23
QC-Batch: 1999/05/20-02.03

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Unils | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' 3200 50 ug/L 1.00  [05/20/11999 20:2 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |05/20/1999 20:2
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |05/20/1999 20:2

Ethyl benzene H .50 ug/L 1.00  |05/20/1999 2¢:2
Xylens(s) .| 54 0.50 ugiL 1.00  [05/20/19992 20:2
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 124.8 58-124 % 1.00 [05/20/1999 20:2
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 1122 50-150 % 1.00  |05/20/1999 20:23
Trifivorotoluene-FID NA 58-124 oo/l 1.00  |05/20r1999 20:23

Printed on; 05/26/1559 08:06

\

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanion, California 945654756
Telephone; (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile; (525) 484-1096

Page2 of b
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 CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnrmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-05-1164

To: ACGC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  6010A
Atin.: Stephen Southem Prep Method:  3010A
Metals
Sample iD:  PIT-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-05-1164-001
Project: 6546-002.00 Received: 05/10/1889 17:25
T.D. ROWE
: ' Extracted: 05/20/1999
Sampled: 0518/1999 14:15 QC-Batch: 1959/05/20-01.15
Matrix: Water ‘
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 0.037 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 05/20/1999 '
1220 Quany Lane “ P = ‘ .031#0111&94556—4756

Printed on: 05/261998 08:07

Teiephone: (925} 464-1919 * Facsimile: (§25) 434-10556

‘Page 2 of §



